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August 16, 1993

File No. 11-92-528-8T

Mr. Edwin Spencer
8§80 Columbine Court
Danville, California 94526

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT
IN THE VICINITY OF FORMER UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANKS FOR LIVERMORE HONDA
Located at 3800 First Street, in
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Spencer:

Thig letter summarizes the results of our recent soil and
groundwater investigation in the vicinity of former underground
storage tanks for the property located at 3800 First Street, in
Livermore, California. The work performed was in accordance with
our work plan dated April 2, 1993, to comply with request of
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency {(ACHCSA} in their letter
dated January 27, 1993. The scope of this investigation included
removal of affected soil, installation of monitoring wells,
sampling and analysis of the soil and water samples, along with our

recommendations.

Our investigation revealed that no dissolved hydrocarbons in

the tested soil and groundwater. We reccmmend that one more round
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of water sampling. If no pollutants are detected then a request to

the state and local regulatory agencies should be made for site

closure.

Please submit this report to Alameda County Health Department
and California Regiocnal Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB).

If you have any questions or require additional information,

please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.
Sincerely,
S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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PRELIMINARY SOIL & GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT
IN THE VICINITY OF FORMER UNDERGOUND
TANKS FOR LIVERMORE HONDA
LOCATED AT 3800 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
AUGUST 16, 1993

INTRODUCTION:

This report summarizes the results of preliminary assessment
of soil and groundwater in the vicinity of former underground tanks
nest at the Livermore Honda facility located at 3800 First Street,
in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The work was undertaken after
hydrocarbon constituente were detected in the soil samples from two

feet below former underground fuel storage tanks areas.

A work plan for preliminary gite assessment (PSA) at Livermore
Honda located at 3800 First Street in Livermore, was requested by
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health-UST Oversight
Program (ACDEH--USTOP) in a letter dated January 27, 1993 (Appendix
"G"). STE prepared a work plan dated April 2, 1993, and it was
approved by the ACDEH.

PUORPOSE:

The object of this investigation was to explore the soils and
groundwater in the vicinity of former tanks nest at the referenced

site for presence of dissolved hydrocarbons petroleum.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 1
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SCOPE OF WORK:

The approved work plan presented the overall scope of work for
site remediation, which included the additional soil excavation of
former fuel tank area a monitoring procedures, conduct a prelimi-
nary subsurface and groundwater investigation by drilling several
exploratory borings and converting three of the borings into

monitering wells.

The scope of work was to assess the presence and possible
extent of fuel hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater in
the vicinity of removed underground storage tanks. The scope of

work were:

1. Prepare health and safety plan.
2. Obtain all necessary permits.

3. Expand the former underground tank excavation and remove soil

containing high levels of hydrocarbons.

4. Sample the excavated material for proper disposal.

5. Drill exploratory soil borings and install three groundwater

monitoring wells.

6. Develop and sample wells.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 2
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7. Analyze soil and water samples at a certified laboratory.

8. Evaluate data and prepare a technical report.

SITE LOCATION:

The site is located at 3800 First Street, in Livermore, Cali-
fornia, at the intersection of First Street and Peortola Avenue
(Figure 1). The gite is approximately a triangular-shaped parcel
that is bordered to the north by Portola Avenue, to the east and
south First Street and a light industrial complex to the west.
Currently the site is used as an auto dealership. A site map
(Figure 2) showing the location of the building, the former fuel
storage tanks and the location of borings, and monitoring wells are

shown in Figure 3.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION:

In December 1992, three underground sﬁorage tanks were removed.
A 2,000 galion and 550 gallon tanks contained gasoline; and a 550
gallon tank contained waste oil (Figure 2). The tanks were removed
by Alpha Geo Services and the required soil sampling were performed
by STE. Laboratory results of scoil sample analysis indicated a
presence of moderate levels of TPH as gasoline [98 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/Kg)), and BTEX concentrations were less than 1 mg/kg

in the gasoline tank are. The waste oil tank excavation area also

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3
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showed very low levels of TPH as diesel (1.6 mg/kg), Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes were less than 0.1 mg/Kg. The
concentration of TOG was 95 mg/Kg. No Volatile Organic Compounds

were detected in the waste oil soil sample.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

HEALTH AND SAFETY:

As required by OSHA Regulation 29 CFR.1910.120, STE prepared
a Site Health and Safety Plan (HSP) based on known site conditions
and suspected contaminants. All STE's personnel and subcontractors
conducting the excavating and other field activities were in

compliance with the site-specific HSP.

EXCAVATION OF THE AFFECTED SOILS:

Excavation of the affected soil in the former fuel tank area
was conducted on July 8, 1993, under the observation of STE's
engineer, The excavated soil was stored on-site onto a thick
visqueen sheet and covered for further soil characterization and

disposal.

Upon completion of the excavation, soil samples were collected
from the four side walls (S-1-11 to S-4-11) at the depth of 11 feet
below grade, and a bottom sample at 12 feet below grade (8-1-12),
to document removal of affected soils. Figure 3 shows the

excavated area and soil sampling lecatioen.

SOIL. TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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The samples were collected with a hand sampling device
directly from the excavator's bucket. Soil samples from soil
excavation were collected in thin-walled, 4-inch long by 2-inch
outside diameter-steam cleaned brass tubes appropriate to the
analysis to be performed. The tubes were irmmediately trimmed and
sealed with aluminum foil and plastic end caps. The soil samples
were sealed with duct tape and labeled. All samples were refri-
gerated until delivery, under chain-of-custody, to the State-

Certified laboratory.

The five confirmation soil samples were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gagsoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-
benzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX), and Total 0il & Grease (TOG). Table
1 summarizes the analytical results. No TPHg, BTEX or TOG were
detected above the detection limit. The analytical report with
chemical test procedures and STE's chain-of-custody document are

included in Appendix "Ev.

BACKFILLING:

Following removal of affected scil and confirmation sampling
of the sidewalls and bottom, the excavation pit was backfilled with
8 feet of gravel and 4 feet of c¢lean baserock. Placement of
backfill material was performed in 2-foot lifts and compacted by a
rubber wheeled loader. All backfilling and paving was conducted by

Alpha Geo Services.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 5
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SOTL BORINGS:

The present investigation consist of four soil borings which
were drilled on June 30, July 1 and July 7, 1993, in the vicinity
of former fuel tanks area. The approximate boring locations are
shown on Figure 3. The borings were drilled using a Mobile drill
rig B-40L equipped with eight-inch diameter, hollow-gtem, con-
tinuous flight augers. A project engineer obgerved the drilling

operations and prepared a log of each soil boring (Appendix "D").

The four soil borings were drilled to depths of 50 to 65 feet
below grade. Groundwater was first encountered at depths of
approximately 47 to 65 feet below grade in the borings while
drilling.

SCIL SAMPLING:

S0il samples were collected at five-foot intervals by
advancing a modified California sampler through the hollow-stem of
the augers. The sampler was driven a maximum of 18 inches, using

a 140-pound hammer with a 30-inch drop.

For each sampling interval, the soil samples were retained in
four-inch long by two-inch diameter brass liners within the
sampler. The soil sample in brass liner was retained for chemical
analysis by covering both ends of the liner with Teflon sheeting,

and sealing with plastic end caps and duct tape. The samples were

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6
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then labeled and stored in a chilled ice chest. Selected samples
were later transported on ice to the laboratory using STE's chain-

of-custody documentation.

Soil samples in brass liners were described by STE's engineer
using the Unified Soil Classification System. The description are

shown on the boring logs presented in Appendix "D".

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION:

Following the completion of each boring, three of four
exploratory borings were converted into monitoring wells {(Figure
3). The wells were constructed of two-inch diameter Schedule 40,
flush threaded PVC well casing. The wells were installed in
accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Zone 7 Water
Agency. A copy of the permit is presented in Appendix "F". The
well construction details are presented along with the borings in

Appendix "“F",

After the wells were completed, they were develcped by pumping
and surging to clean and stabilize the soils arcund the screens.
Each well was developed with a surface bailer until approximately
ten well casing volumes were removed. No free product or petroleum
odor were observed in these wells. The drill cuttings were stored

on-gite in a covered soil pile.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 7
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RESULTS

SOIL DESCRIPTION:

As shown on the boring logs in Appendix "D", the native soils
encountered below surface grade consist predominantly of inter-

bedded sandy silty clay with gravel.

LABORATORY SOIL ANALYSIS:

Soil samples from the soil borings were selected to be
analyzed by Argon Mobile Labs for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA Method 8020 and 5030. The chemical results are
summarized in Table 2. The analytical report with chemical test
procedures and STE's chain-of-custody document are included in

Appendix "E".

As shown in Table 2, none of the selected soil samples showed

TPHg or BTEX above the detection limit.

LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS:

After the wells were constructed and developed, grouhdwater
samples were collected. Prior to sample collection, four well
casing wvolumes were removed. The water generated through well
development and purging were stored on-site in approved 55-gallon

drums pending laboratory analysis to determine a proper disposal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 8
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The groundwater samples were analyzed by Argon Mobile Labs for
analysis of TPH4, TPHg, BTEX and TOG using modified EPA Method
8015/8020 and 3510/5520, and Halogenated Volatile Organic per EPA
Method 601. Proper chain-of-custody documentation accompanied the

samples.

Table 3 summarizes the results of the groundwater analyses
from the three on-site monitoring wells (STMW-1 to STMW-3). No
TPH4, TPHg, BTEX, TOG or VOC's were detected in any of the three
water samples. The laboratory analytical data sheets and chain-of-

custody forms for the samples are included in Appendix "E".

GROUNDWATER DEPTH SURVEY:

Ground elevation and water depth survey was conducted to
estimate groundwater gradient and flow direction. The survey was
conducted approximately two weeks after completion of the moni-
toring well construction and development activities. To estimate
the gradient and flow direction, depths-to-groundwater were
measured relative to an arbitrarily established datum at the nearby
power pole assumed to be 100 feet above sea level. Well casing and
ground surface elevations, and depth and elevation of groundwater
are summarized on Table 4. A groundwater map developed from the

survey is shown on Figure 3.

Ag indicated in the groundwater contour map‘in Figure 3.
Groundwater appears to flow toward southerly direction. The map is
an approximation of localized groundwater conditions and actual

conditions may wvary.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S
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SUMMARY ;

The results of this study are summarized as follows:

@ The site is immediately underlain by native soils consisting

predominantly of interbedded sandy gravelly silty clay.

¢ The soil samples taken after additional excavation of the former
fuel tank area showed no TPHg, BTEX or TOG. This indicates that

most of the grossly contamination sc¢il were removed.

® Laboratory chemical analyses of soil samples collected from
borings detected none of the petroleum hydrocarbons constituents
analyzed. Gasoline and the BTEX compounds were not detected in

any of the gsoil samples analyzed.

® Groundwater was encountered between the depths of 47 and 65 feet
while driiling. The water samples detected no TPH, BTEX or

VOC's in groundwater samples from the three on-szite wells.

® Groundwater contours map using top of groundwater elevation data

indicates a groundwater flow to the southerly direction.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Neither the selected soil samples from the borings, excavation
and the water samples from the three on-site wells detected TPHA4,
TPHg, BTEX and VOC's. STE believes that removed of the additicmnal
contaminated soil will reduce the potential impact to the deep

groundwater.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 10
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Thus, STE recommends one more round of sampling in October
1993, and if the results detected no dissolved petroleum hydro-
carbons, then a request should be made to ACDEH and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for proper site closure.

LIMITATIONS AND UNIFORMITY OF CONDITIONS:

The mdnitoring well installation services or soil and water
sampling for pollution on this project was a direct request by Soil
Tech Engineering, Inc.'s client. These installations were per-
formed to meet the existing requirements for near-surface ground-

water monitoring.

Thieg service does not make Soil Tech Engineering, Inc., liable
for future maintenance, repairs, damages, injury to a third party

or any other elements causing future problems.

The locations of these monitoring wells are approximate and
should not be used for any reference point, surveying, or any other

uses except studying groundwater.

Any recommendations that were made in this report are based upon
the assumption that the scil conditions do not deviate from those

disclosed in the borings.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
responsibility of the owner or his representative to ensure that
the information and recommendations contained herein are called to

the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 11
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The findings of this report are based on the results of an
independent laboratory and are valid as of the present date.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the
passage of time, whether they are due to natural processes or the

works of man, on this property or adjacent properties.

12
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM FORMER FUEL TANK EXCAVATION
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample Depth TPHg B T E X TO;=]
Number feet

7/08/93 S-1-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
§-2-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
§-3-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
s-4-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-12 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T1
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TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS
MILLIGRAMS PER J:?[Logm (mg/Kg)
Date Sample _Depth TPHg B T E X "
Number feet
7/01/93 | B-1-10 10 ND ND ND ND ND |
B-1-15% 15 ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-40 40 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-10 10 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-15 15 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-40 40 ND ND ND ND ND ﬁ
6/30/93 | STMW-2-10 10 ND ND ND ND ND ﬂ
STMW-2-15 15 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-2-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND ||
STMW-2-40 40 ND ND ND ND ND “

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING,

INC.

T2
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TABLE 2 CONT'D
S0IL. ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample Depth TPHg B T E X
Number feet

7/07/93 | STMW-3-10 10 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-15 15 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-40 40 ND ND ND ND ND

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasocline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T3
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER MILLION {ppm)

r =
Date Well No. TPHd | TPHg B T E X TOG VOC's
7/29/93 STMW-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Nq
VOC's - Volatile Organic Compounds

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T4
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TABLE 4

GROURDWATER MONITORING DATA

MEASUREMENT IN FEET

Date Well No./ Depth-to- | Groundwater FFP odor
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness

7/27/93 STMW-1 60.00 101.51 None None
{85.99)
STMW-2 65.00 95.82 None None
{(54.27)
STMW-3 4% .52 98.85 None None
(45.69)

FFP - Free Floating Products.
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T5
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e Argon Mobile Labs

? I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 = (209) 537-7836

S0I1L, TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-9$2-528-ST
Sample ID: STMW-3

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppb

Total Petroleum 50

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.5

Tcluene 0.5

Xylenes 0.5

Ethylbenzene 0.5

QA/QC: 97% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 07/27/93
Date Received: 07/27/93
Date Reported: 08/03/93

Lab Number: T307303
Matrix: Water

Sample Results
PpPb

<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/602

ppb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

;! I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 07/27/93
298 Brokaw R4 Date Received: 07/27/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 08/03/93
Project ID: 11-32-528-ST Lab Number: T307302
Sample ID: STMW-2 Matrix: Water

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppb ppb
Total Petroleum 50 <50
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes D.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5

QA/QC: 114% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/602
ppb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LARS

HM#LLJE
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

? I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suitc N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: STMW-1l

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE ' Detection Limit
ppb

Total Petroleum 50

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.5

Toluene 0.5

Xylenes 0.5

Ethylbenzene 0.5

QA/QC: Blank is none detected.
104% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 07/27/93
Date Received: 07/27/93
Date Reported: 08/03/93

Lab Number: T307301
Matrix: Water

Sample Results
PPk

<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/B8B015/602

ppb = ug/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS

MMmk\buz:

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Argon Mobile Labs

|’ ' I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-07-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-5T Lab No.: T307035

Sample ID: STMW-3-40 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 , <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 105% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg '

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wi &u/‘t

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" @ 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: STMW-3-20

TPH-gas/BTXE

Date Sampled: 07-07-93
Date Received: 07-08-93
Date Reported: 07-09-93

Lab No.: T307033
Matrix: Soil

ANATYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 83% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Witin(nis

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

I’ I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: STMW-3-15

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethyl-Benzene 0.005

QA/QC: 94% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Reported:

07-07-93
07-08-93
07-09-93

Lab No.: T307032

Matrix: Soil

Sample Results

ppm

<1.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Winane., luids

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

|’ I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-07-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-33
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307031

Sample ID: STMW-3-10 Matrix: Scil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
Ppm pPpm
Total Petroleum 1.0 : <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 . <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 103% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

ian (il

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 06-30-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-53
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307029

Sample ID: STMW-2-40 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <(.005

QA/QC: 110% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Xg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Witane (il

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

S0T1I, TECH ENGINEERING
258 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, Ca 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: STMW-2-20

TPH-gas/BTXE

Date Sampled: 06-30-93
Date Received: 07-08-93
Date Reported: 07-05-93

Lab No.: T307026
Matrix: Soil

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm Ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasocline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 126% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

A

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 06-30-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-08-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307025

Sample ID: STMW-2-15 Matrix: Soil

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl~-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 98% Surrogate Spike Recovery
94% Matrix Spike Recovery
1.0% Duplicate Spike Deviation

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

TR AA
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

}, I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 06-30-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307024

Sample ID: STMW-2-10 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 102% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wisiess (s

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N & Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-05-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-5T Lab No.: T307021

Sample ID: STMW-1-40 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 112% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

WA{WL»M
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




& Argon Mobile Labs

;’ I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-8ST Lab No.: T307019

Sample ID: STMW-1-20 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 121% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wintrn (i

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

}’ I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 » ((209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-83
Project ID: 11-92-528-5T Lab No.: T307018

Sample ID: STMW-1-15 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 104% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppn = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKiltrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 295050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: STMW-1-10

TPH-gas/BTXE

Date Sampled: 07-01-93
Date Received: 07-08-93
Date Reported: 07-09-93

Lab No.: T307017
Matrix: Soil

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 105% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wittn s

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No.: T307016

Sample ID: B-1-40 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
- ppm Ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 100% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wi Cuillo

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




& Argon Mobile Labs

? I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: (07-01-93
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, Ca 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-92-528-8T Lab No.: T307014

Sample ID: B-1-20 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




& Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

S0I1. TECH ENGINEERING Date Sampled: 07-01-33
298 Brokaw Road Date Received: 07-08-93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Reported: 07-09-93
Project ID: 11-%2-528-5T Lab No.: T307013

Sample ID: B-1-15 Matrix: Soil

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
Fpm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 : <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <{.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: 106% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wirtom (i T

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director



& Argon Mobile Labs

” I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-5T
Sample ID: B-1-10

TPH-gas/BTXE

Date Sampled: 07-01-93
Date Received: 07-08-93
Date Reported: 07-09-953

Lab No.: T307012
Matrix: Soil

ANALYTE Detection Limit Sample Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum 1.0 <1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasocline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethyl-Benzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: Blank is none detected.
85% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/TPH-LUFT/8020

ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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o’

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N e Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Sampled: 07/08/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/19/93

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Matrix: Soil

TOTAL OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste Oil

Number Description Limit as Petroleum 0Oil
ppm PP

T307071 S-~1-11 50 ‘ <50

T307072 S-1-11 50 <50

T307073 §=3-11 50 <50

T307074 5-4-11 50 <50

T307075 B-1-12 50 <50

QA/QC: Freon blank is none detected.
108% Spike Recovery (T307073)
5.9% Duplicate Deviation (T307061)

Note: Analysis was performed by standard EPA methods 3550/5520
ppm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wingnnelo

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

|’ . 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd

Santa Clara, CA ~ 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: B-1=-12

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppnm
Total Petroleum 1.0
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005
Toluene 0.005
Xylenes 0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005
QA/QC: 96% Surrogate Spike Recovery

92% Matrix Spike Recovery
2.2% Duplicate Deviation

Note:
pPpm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Wik, (nilo
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number: T307075
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppn

<1l.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0,005

<0.005

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020




Argon Mobile Labs

|’ I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC,
298 Brokaw R4
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: S-4-11

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0,005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 82% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number: T307074
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<1.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

PPm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

it bwlj;
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

? I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw R4
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: S-3-11

TPH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 87% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number:; T307073
Matrix: Scoil

Sample Results
ppm

<l.0

<0.005
<0,005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

ppn = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

M@UW\CquB
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N » Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw R4
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-52B-ST
Sample ID: S-2-11

TFH-gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
Ppn

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gascline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

¥ylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.008

QA/QC: B3% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/%3

Lab Number: T307072
Matrix: Seil

Sample Results
rpm

<1.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

PPm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

" I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

SCIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
298 Brokaw Rd
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST
Sample ID: S5-1-11

TPH~gas/BTXE

ANALYTE Detection Limit
Ppm

Total Petroleum 1.0

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene 0.005

Toluene 0.005

Xylenes 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.005

QA/QC: 90% Surrogate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 07/08/93
Date Received: 07/13/93
Date Reported: 07/14/93

Lab Number: T307071
Matrix: Soil

Sample Results
ppm

<1.0

<0.005
<0.005
<0,005

<0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030/8015/8020

rpm = mg/Kg

ARGON MOBILE LABS

WMMAM
Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Lepped &y Noori Ameli Expionaiory Boring Log Boting No  STMW-3
Date Drilled 7/07/93 Ap.prox Eieration Boting Dismeter BFinCh
Drilhing Method Sampling Melhod
Mobile drill rig B-40L

cle % B 55, 6

e | e agﬁ 333 “3

st | 3%8| &3t s

815 | ayB| f&= | 23

DESCRIPTION
65 _Z_ First groundwater encountered at 65 feet.
Boring terminated at 65 feet.

66
67 1
68
69 -
701
717
72 1
731
74
75
761
77

781

791
801

Remarki

SO0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B17




teppes By Noori Ameli

Dals Drltien 7/07/93

Explorsiory Boring Log Boring No

STMW-3

Approx. Elevstion Boring Dixmelet 8-inch

Driliing Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphing Methpo

; & E ¢ = £
T2 | mBR] <2 | 2%
|5 | axg| f° |
DESCRIFTION
L Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
424 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
504
514
52
534
544
554
561
57, CL. {Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
584
584
60
674
62
631
64- CL | Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
Remartks

S0I1L TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Bl16
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Legped 8y Noori Amelil Expioralery Boring Log Borinp No. STMW.-3

Disle Dritac 7/07/93 Appror. Elssation Boring Dameler 0 _4inch

Dnthnp Method Samphng Methpa

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Depth, Ft
Sampie Np.
or Total

Ienization

Pansitation
Resipiance

Blowa/F?
Untliad San
Cinssifiealign

Field Test

I3
s

DESCRIPTION

33 L Color changes to brown silty clay, hard, da.mp._
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3

34
35
36
374
384

391

40 {sTMy1-3-40 CcL Brown silty clay, hard, darp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3

41
42
43|
44
454
46

474

48

Rarmarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, 1INC. B15



PueNe 91.92_528-8T

toveec Br- Noori Ameli

Dats Driited. 7/07/93

Lxpiorsiory Boring Lop Boring o CTMI-3

Appron. Lisvation Boring Dismeter 8 .anh

Dritiing Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sempling Meltios

1
|| b8 £ $8
Sz | 33 TS %2
Bl B8 ik =
Sl | 2pR| e | 2f
DESCRIPTION
CL Color changes to brown silty clay, hard.
H 7 | Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
18
19 4
20 ETMW-3-20 CL Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
21 ]
22 ]
23]
24 |
25
26 ]
CL Color changes to olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Coplor: HUE 5Y  4/3
271
28 4
294
30 {sTM-3-30 CL Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
31 -y
324
Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, I1IRC. B14




Lopged By Noor_‘_ AT['E]._L Esplotsioiy Bonng Lo Boring No S’IT"IW-B
Date Drisa 7/07/93 Approx Lisvation Boring Diameter B—inCh
Drilling Methon Ssmpling Methoo
Mobile drill rig B-40L
= & ] -4 v P
Fle ] 354 £33 £3
i apE| #Ee | 53
DESCRIPTION
3-inch asphalt, 4-inch dark greyish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
L Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
2 1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
3
4
5 STMW-3-5 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(3" to 1" diameter} rocks.
6 - Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
7 -
8
9 -
1H{STMR-3-10 L Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, damp, hard.
: Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
1
12
13
14
151sTMN-3-15 CL Color changes to brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
16
Remarhy

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B13
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Lopped By Neorl ameli Explo:uory Eoring Log Boring Ho STM{’\?—z
Dats Dililed 6/ 30/93 Appros. Elevation Bonnp Diameler 8-inch
Driling Methot Sampling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L
- 3 o [ = f:
AHE IR
cls eq £zi s
Sl |3pd] £22 | i

| 2BE] 5% | 36
DESCRIPTION
CL | Color changes to brown silty clay, hard, .damp.

49 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
50 9
51 4
52 ;
53+
54+
554
56
574
584
591
601 . Boring terminated at 60 feet.
614
621
6 34
644
Remarks

SOIL TECH . ENGINEERING, INC. ‘ B12
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Lopped By Noori Ameli

Duts Drilied 6/30/93

Expiptstory Bonng Log Boring No STMW-2

Boring Diamsler

Approx. Elevation B inch

Dothing Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methoto

for Total
Iemization

Panpttatign
Ravininnce
Blpwy/Ft

Depth, FI
Sample No,
Field Test

Unlflad SoN
Cinssticaiinn

DESCRIPTION

33
34
35 4
36
37-
384
39+
40 {sTMN-2-40
41 1
424
43
44 1
454
46 1
474

484

2

Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3

Color changes to brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3

%7 First groundwater encountered at 46 feet.

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, IRC.

B11




P 14_92-528-ST

lnggau By NOOI'i Hn’elj. Lll"’Drllory Bo.rinp Log Borlng No SM’;—-?_
Dats Drliind. 6/30/93 Approx, Dlevalion Borng Dismeler 8—.'anh
Dritting Methoo Sammphing Methog
Mobile drill rig B-40L
o’ © b E X [ - = 5
2| ¥y fig | 33
slE | ged| i 24
5| dyE| fE | i
DESCRIPTION
L Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
19 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
18
19 o
20 B1vy-2-20 CL Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
21 4
22
23
CL Color changes to olive silty clay, hard.
24 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
25 BTMW-2-25 CL Olive silty clay, hard,
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
26
127
28
294
30 BTMW-2-30 CL Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
314
32
Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INRC. B10




Lepsed By  Noori Amell

Dain Dritle o 6/30/93

Eaplotsiory Boring Log Boring Ho  STMW-2

Approv Elavelion Boring Dismeter B _ | 1yaly

Divling Meihpo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methoo

] t'r': £ e =5
¥ a'g% A
£ = m == -
e lE 51 Eis 23
15| dug| fe= |
DESCRIPTION
3-inch asphalt, 4-inch dark greyish-brown baserock.
. Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
L Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
2 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
3
4
5 « STMW-2-5 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
6 . Munell Color: HUE 10YR  4/2
7 of
8 1
CL | coler changes to olive-grey silty clay, damp, stiff.
o Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
108TMW-2-10 CL Color changes to brown silty clay, hard.
_ Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
"
124
1 3
14
155TMY-2-15 ' CL Brown silty. clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
16
Remarks

SOIL TECH ERGINEERING, INC.

B9




Fiie No

11-92-528-5T
Loogsd By Noori Ameli E.Aplmnlory Boring Log Botng Mo.  STMW-1
Dats Dritles 7/02/93 Approa. Elevalion Boring Dismater 8 lnch

Drithing Meihod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methoo

5 G b 5 5. z5
sl | 89 =i% ws
ele =881 33 | 23
1| dgE| s | i
DESCRIPTION
CL Brown silty clay, hard.
4G Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
50%TMW—1—50 CL. | Brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
57 «
52 1
534
544 /. First groundwater encountered at 54 feet.
554
56 ;
57
S B+
59
604
61
62
6 39
644
Boring terminated at 65 feet.
Remsrki

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING,

INC.
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fFlieNo  11.-G2_528_G8T

Lopges By  Noorl Amell

Date Drilisng 7/01 /93

Approx. Elewvation - 1 Boring Diameler

Exploratory Bonng Log Boring No. STMW-1

8-inch

Diitking Welnod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methoo

Depih, FI
Sample Mo.
for Total
Ionization
Panelrslion
RAasistance
Blows/Fy

Field Test

Unifled Sol
Clnssilicption

DESCRIPTION

334
34
35 5
36
374
386 4
394
40 15TM-1-40
411
42
434
44
45-
46 1

474

48,

Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3

Color changes to brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color : HUE 10YR 4/3

Brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3

Reamaerks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




VT ot el ek

Logpges by NOOTXL Ameli Expionatory Boring Lop Horlng o STML -1
Cixis Dritlag 7/01 /93 Approx. Etevslion Botnp Dismeles B-inCh
Drlithng Method Sampling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

]
cis] 848 £y 38
el B £ SRy 9%
Ble | gegl pib | I
S1a | 2BRE| 4B | 53
DESCRIPTION
CL | Brown silty clay, hard.
N7 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
18 4
19 1
20 ETM{-1-20 Cl. | Brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
27 ]
22
23 ]
24 |
25 4
26 4
CL Color changes to olive silty clay, hard.
27 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
28 -
294
30 ~F’n~‘1\n-‘l -30 CL Olive silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HBUE 5Y 4/3
314
32
Remarhs

. 50IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 86




Logped 8y Noori Ameli

Dxis Diilisg ?/01/93

Exptoralory Bonnp Log petinpve  STHMW-1

Approx. Elevslion Boing Dismeter 8—inch

Duskling Method
Mobile drill ri B-40L

Sempling Meihpd

zl= e B &5~ % 5
SHEFHII A
R th ] ¢ s
2|k - eq ® =3
|3 3yg| f2 |
DESCRIPTION
L Dark brown silty gravelly clay, stiff.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  3/3
2
3 -
4
5
@ Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium

size (3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
6 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
? -
B
9 <
10e-1-10 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium

- size (3" to 1" diameter) rocks.

11
124
13
14
15'5’1‘1"I!T’—‘t--‘15 CL Brown silty clay, hard.

Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
16
Ramarhs

SOIL TECH ENGINEERIKNG, 1NC. B5




Loopeo 8y osri Ameld

7/01/93

Dsta Dritteo

Explormiory Bonng Lop

Approa. Eavabon

Boring No

B-1

Banng Diameler

8-inch

Duithing Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

S mplhing Methpo

Dapth, F1
Sampin No.
Field Test
or Total
Ionization
Panntrailon
Resistance

Btowy/Et
Unittad Solt
Clrssificatton

£
-

DESCRIPTION

2

49 4

50;

51 4

52

53+

545

55+

564

571

58+

584

60+

674

621

Brown fine sandy clay, moist,
Munsell Color: HUE  10YR

Boring terminated at 50 feet.

stiff.
4/3

Remarks

SOIL TECH ERGINEERING,

INC.
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Lopged By Noor i ameli Expipratory Boring Lop BoringNo. 1 4

Diate Ditliea 7/01 /93 Appton. Eisvalion Boring Dismeter 8—;i.nch

Drithng Wethod Semphing Methoo

Mcbile drill rig B-40L

-l 3 % b £§5 .- 25
els | E8T 5% ve
$1E| =85 $5i | &
Sl BEE| 557 | s
o DESCRIPTION
CcL Olive silty clay, hard.
33 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
Oolor changes to brown silty clay, hard, damp.
34 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
354
36
37-
38+
381
40 {p-1}-40 Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
41
424
43
4§44
454
46 1
474 7 First groundwater encountered at 47 feet.
L Brown fine sandy clay, moist, stiff.
48 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
Hemarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B3



LIRS 3 '[—92—528—ST

tecpec iy Noori Ameli

Dals Driiled.

7/01/93

Erpiciatory Boring Leg Berinp No [

Appioa. Elevalion Boiing Diameter

8-inch

Diitling Wethpo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphing Methpo

1

sl ] 548 €= = £

2lE =y 3

53 Egﬁ dés | %5

DESCRIPTION
CL Color changed to brown silty clay, hard,
17 4 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
18
19 A
20 {B-1]-20 CL Brown silty clay, hard, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
21 ]
22
23
24 |
25 4
CL Color changes to olive-silty clay, hard.

oy Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
27

28

294

30 {B-1}-30 CL Olive silty clay, hard.

Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3

314

324

Remarha

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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tevpes by Noori Ameli Exploiory Boring top Boring Ho B-1
Dsis Drilieg 7/0.‘/93 Approy Llewstich Boring Dismeter B—inch
Drillinp Method Samphng Method
Mobile drill rig B-40L
y + £ ¢ = £
AHIE I
T |® p $Ed o=
S5 des| Fig | it
sl a¥k] s=® } 33
DESCRIPTION
3-inch asphalt, 4-inch dark greyish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 2.5 4/2
L Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
{z" to 1" diameter) rocks.
2 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
3 -
4
5 -1 CL Brown sandy gravelly clay with small to medium size
(3" to 1" diameter) rocks.
6 Munsell Color: HUE- 10YR 4/3
7 -
8 4
9 <
10B-1410 CL Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, damp, hard.
- Munsell Clolor: HUE 5y 4/2
1
124
13
14
158-1415 CL Color changed to brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
16
Remeihe

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, 1RC. Bl
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File No. 11-92=528-ST

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the
pampling equipment (i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge
lines and etc...) were cleaned by pumping TSP water solution
followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms"
was filled out {(depth to water and total depth of water column were
measured and recorded). The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pE stabilized. “Stabilized" is

defined as three consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater pample was collected when the water level in

the well recovered to 80% of its sgtatic level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The
groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was gquickly placed
over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was
then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If
none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery under chain-of-custedy to the laboratory; The 1label
information would include a sample identification number, job
identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and

the sampler's name.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0P6



File No. 11-92=528-8T

WELL DEVELOPMENT

For all newly installed groundwater monitoring wells, the well
casing, filter pack and adjacent formations were cleared of

disturbed sediment and water.

Well development techniques included pumping, bailing,
surging, swabbing, jetting, flushing or air 1lifting by using a
stainless steel or Teflon bailer, a submersible stainless steel
pump, or air lift pump. The well development continued until the

discharged water appeared to be relatively free of all turbidity.

All water and sediment generated by well development were
collected in 55-gallon steel drums (Department of Transportation
approved), closed-head (17-H) for temporarily storage, and were

then disposed of properly, depending on analytical results.

To assure that cross-contamination did not occur between
wells, all well development tools were steam-cleaned or thoroughly
washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP) solution followed by a rinse

in distilled water before each well development.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0P5




File No. 11-92=528-ST

To protect the well from vandalism and surface water contami-
nation, Christy boxes with a special type of Allen screw were
installed around the well head, (for wells in parking lots, drive-
ways and building areas). Steel stove pipes with padlocks were

usually set over well-heads in landscaped areas.

In general, groundwater monitoring wells extend to the base of
the upper aquifer, as defined by the consistent (less than 5 feet
thick) clay layer below the upper aquifer, or at least 10 to 15
feet below the top of the upper aquifer, whichever is shallower.
The wells do not extend through the laterally extensive clay layer
below the upper aquifer. The wells are terminated cone to two feet

into such a clay layer.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. SOFP4




File No. 11-52=528-8T

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

The boreholes for the monitoring wells were hand augered with
a diameter of at least two inchee larger than the casing outside

diameter (0.D.).

The monitoring wells were cased with threaded, factory-
perforated and blank, schedule 40 P.V.C. The perforated interval
congisted of slotted casing, generally 0.010 to 0.040 inch wide by
1.5 inch long slot size, with 42 slots per foot (slots which match
formation grain size as determined by field grain-size distribution
analysis). A P.V.C. cap was fastened to the bottom of the casing
(no sclvents, adhesive, or cements were used), the well casing was

thoroughly washed and steam-cleaned,

After Betting the casing inside the borehole, kiln-dried sand
or gravel-filter material was poured into the annular space to £ill
from the bottom of the boring to two feet above the perforated
interval. A one to two feet thick bentonite plug was placed above
thig filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down into
the filter material. Approximately one to two gallons of distilled
water were added to hydrate the bentonite pellets. Then the well
was sealed from the top of the bentonite seal to the surface with
concrete or neat cement containing about 5% bentonite (see Well

Construction Detail}.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S50P3




File No. 11-52=528-ST

plastic caps, sealed with tape, labelled, placed in a plastic bag
and stored in a cold ice chest in order to minimize the escape of
any volatiles present in the samples. Soil samples for analysis
were then sent to a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory

accompanied by a chain-of-custody record.

Soil samples collected at each sampling interval were
inspected for possible contamination (odor or'peculiar colors) .
Soil vapor concentrations was measured in the field by using a
Photoionization Detector (PID), PhotoVac Tip Rir Analyzer. The
goil sample was sealed in a Zip-Loc plastic bag and placed in the
sun to enhance volatilization of the hydrocarbons from the sample.
The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively determine
the presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish which soil
samples will be analyzed at the laboratory. The data was recorded
on the drilling log at the depth corresponding to the sampling

point.

Other so0il samples may be collected to document the strati-
graphy and estimate relative permeability of the subsurface

materials.

Soil tailings that are obtained during drilling are stored at
the site, pending the analytical test results to determine proper

disposal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. S0P2



File No. 11-92=528-ST

DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE

A truck-mounted drill rig, using a continuous, sclid-flight,
hollow stem auger wae used in drilling the soil borings to the

desired depths.

Prior to drilling, all drilling equipment ({auger, pin,
drilling head) were thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the
poseibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of

possible contaminants.

In addition, prior to obtaining each individual socil sample,
all sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass
liners were thoroughly washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP)

solution followed by a ringe in digtilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil
samples were taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch I.D.
split-gpoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground at
various depths by means of a 140-1b. hammer falling 30-inches or by
hydraulic forces. '

The samplers were contained relatively undisturbed soil. 1In
general, the first section of scil from the sampler (shoe) was used
in the field for lithologic inspection and evidence of contami-
nation. The selected braes liner was immediately trimmed, the ends

of the brass liner were covered tightly with aluminum foil and

S0IL TECH ENGINEERIﬁG, INC. 50P1




Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC

298 Brokaw Rd.
Santa Clara CA. 95050

Project ID: 11-92-528-ST

T307301

T307302

T307303

QA/QC:

Note:

Sample
Description

STMW-1

STMW~2

STMW=-3

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director

TPH-Diesel

Detection
Limit

50

50

Blank is none detected.
98% Spike Recovery (T307301)
2.5% Duplicate Spike beviation

Date Sampled: 07/27/93
Date Received: 07/27/93
Date Reported: 07/29/93

Matrix: Water

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel

R ————_ etk antae kel

<50

<50

<50

Analysis was performed by EPA methods 3510/TPH-LUFT
ppb = ug/L ‘




¢ Argon Mobile Labs

? I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N o Ceres, CA 95307 ¢ (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

298 Brokaw Rd.

Santa Clara,

Project ID:

T307301

T307302

T307303

Ca 95050

11-92-528~-8T

TOTAL OIL & GREASE

Sample
Description

—— e A N i d—

STMW-1

STMW-2

STMW-23

Detection
Limit

50

50

QA/QC: Freon blank is none detected.
107% Spike Recovery (T307301)
91% Duplicate Spike Recovery

Date Sampled: 07/27/93
Date Received: 07/27/93
Date Reported: 08/03/93

Matrix: Water

Gravimetric Waste 0il
as Petroleum 0il

<50

<50

Note: Analysis was performed by standard EPA methods 3510/5520
ppm = mg/L

ARGON MOBILE LABS

sk e

Hiram Cueto

Lab Director




o’

Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N & Ceres, CA 95307 » (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEER

ING, INC.

Date Sampled: 07/27/93

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Received: 07/27/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Analyzed: 07/29/93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No: T307301
Sample ID: STMW-1 Matrix: wWater
601 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Det. Lim. Results
(ppb) (PPb)
Bromodichloromethane ---======-—-- 1.0 -====--- ND
Bromoform ------cccrimmmcccnccnaa 2.0 —————e=- ND
Bromomethane -----—-—-rm—ceeeee——- 0.8 ===r=m=—-- ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ---=======-- 1,2 -—-=———==- ND
Chlorobenzene ===rme==rcweercece———— 2.5 w=mm—o=- ND
Chloroethane ~-——----———————cccce=- 5.2 =====——- ND
Chloroform ~====erremccnceerem——— 0.5 =——ceme—- ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ————=---- 1.3 -—-——————= ND
Chloromethane ~-——~rermecc—meco——— 0.8 ==—=w=== ND
Dibromochloromethane —-—-—-——====== 0.9 =——-————- ND
Dibromomethane ====eec-ccccecccre-- 0.9 ~mme=——- ND
1,2~-Dichlorobenzene ===—===—====——- " 1.5 emem———— ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzeng —---—======== 3.2 —mmmm——- 'ND
l,4-Dichlorobhenzene ==—-m=cecceee- 2.4 ===cme-- ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane -=-======= 2.0 -—mmm——- ND
1,1-Dichloroethane -======em——c——-- 0.7 =~===—e—e- ND
'1,2-Dichloroethane =~==--vcecmmcee= 0.3 ==-————n ND
1l,1-Dichloroethylene =====vme———- 1.3 ~e-mcee- ND
t-1,2=-Dichloroethylene -—--—==—=- 1.0 =w==————- ND
Dichloromethane =--—ecccccccccccca 5.0 =———————= ND
1,2-bichloropropane =-=ee-—cem——-- 4.0 =————===- ND
t-1,3-Dichloropropylene -——————-- 3.4 =e-mm--- ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane-------~ 0.3 =mm=———- ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane =------- 0.3 -————-e-- ND
Tetrachloroethylene --=--==——c—-——- 0.3 ~emme—e—— ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ===e====--- 0.3 =—=-—-——- ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane -=-===e=——- 0.2 =~===we—- ND
Trichloroethylene --eecceccecocaea- 1,2 =-=—-————- ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ===-=====-= 3.0 —-m=———— ND
Trichloropropane ==-e-ececcoceccree= 3.0 =———————- ND
Vinyl Chloride ----~+crrececcecaa- 1.8 ———-cee= ND

QA/QC: 100% Surrogate Spike Recovery 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Note: ppb = ug/L

Argon Mobile Labs
Wittn (ate
Hiram Cueto

Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs

? I 3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N & Ceres, CA 95307  (209) 537-78306 -
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 07/27/93

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Received: 07/27/93

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Analyzed: 07/29/93

Project ID: 11-92~528-ST Lab No: T307302
Sample ID: STMW-2 Matrix: Water

€601 Halogenated Volatile Organics

Det. Lim, Results

(ppb) (ppb)
Bromodichloromethane —~-r==ceccec=- 1.0 wwerererew ND
Bromoform ——-=—rmereecemcca e 2.0 -—===r——- ND
Bromomethang =-===~=s-—cccrecammacaaa 0.8 ~—eree—- ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ----——ceeee- 1.2 ——===m——- ND
Chlorobenzene - - - m——— 2,5 meecee—- ND
Chloroethane ———-———creecamcc e 5.2 —==—=—=——- ND
Chloroform ====cecc—mmmmmmmmmvm o 0.5 ——————m- ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether --~-e-e- 1,3 ==cecwwo ND
Chloromethane ————=———cemacacceeo- 0.8 =—=—=——e——= ND
Dibromochloromethane =~=——~——ceme- 0,9 =—ccceua ND
Dibromomethane ~——-e——eoacaac———_ 0.9 ——=-—-——= ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ~—————ceeeae- 1.5 womoee—- ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ==—-————cecem- 3.2 ==mm———- ND
l,4~Dichlorobenzene =-—e==ee—————- 2.4 —=mmmeem ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane —--=ceee- 2.0 ==——ce—— KD
1,1=Dichloroethane ——=—===wce—aa_o_ 0.7 =—===——e= ND
1l,2~Dichloroethane =====—eccecacaa- 0.3 wrewceccema- KD
1,1-Dichloroethylene —---—ceme-aaa 1.3 ——==—=e- ND
t-1,2-Dichlorcethylene --——-—-m-- 1,0 ==meme—- ND
Dichloromethane =«————c-mcaaaco__ 5.0 ==—————w- ND
1l,2-Dichloropropane =~~————--weea- 4.0 ———————- ND
t-1,3-Dichloropropylene ———====== 3.4 —————— ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethang===————— 0.3 =———memee ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ---===- 0.3 —-eeee—- ND
Tetrachloroethylene -~--=--cew—a-- 0.3 =—-===—=m= ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane =c——eceen-- 0.3 =~——————= ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ===ec—e—ee-- 0.2 =—ceecaa- ND
Trichloroethylene ~——---—cmecea—o 1.2 =—=—m—eee ND
Trichlorcfluoromethane —--—ec-—ac- 3.0 =—=-m—ee—e—- © ND
Trichloropropane —-—~===e—cmceaaa- 3.0 ———————- ND
Vinyl Chloride =e=-e--eememmcacoo_ 1.8 —rmemmeee ND

QA/QC: 99% Surrogate Spike Recovery 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Note: ppb = ug/L

Argon Mobile Labs
Wiktrm (T
Hiram Cueto

Lab Director




e Argon Mobile Labs
-

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 « (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Date Sampled: 07/27/93
298 Brokaw Rd. Date Received: 07/27/93
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Date Analyzed: 07/29/93
Project ID: 11-92-528-ST Lab No: T307303
Sample ID: STMW-3 Matrix: Water

601 Halogenated Volatile Organics

Det. Lim. Results

(ppb} (ppb)
Bromodichloromethane ==—-===——————-- 1.0 ———=-==- ND
Bromoform ———=——remmcmcccecme—————— 2.0 ==—————- ND
Bromomethane —====crereccmeeeeeee—- 0.8 ~=—————== KD
Carbon Tetrachloride ——--———cwcee- 1.2 =—====e=- ND
Chlorobhenzeng -—--=-=c=cccceccecce-o== 2.5 mm=-wme———- ND
Chloroethane ——=——ecccmccmmmm e ——- 5.2 =mmemm———- ND
Chloreoform ~----—-cemcmcmaccacre——- 0.5 ==—————- ND
2=-Chloroethylvinyl ether ----—--- 1.3 —=-m——=- ND
Chloromethane —-—————————crcmvonn- 0.8 —=—=—=—e-- ND
Dibromochloromethane ====———=- ——— 0.9 ===———== ND
Dibromomethane —————————c—cecmecw- 0.9 ~em==—e—- ND
l,2-Dichlorcbenzene ====e——————-- 1,5 ===—e——u ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene -———————ccw== 3.2 =—=mm—e- ND
l,4-Dichlorobenzene =====w=eee—-- 2.4 =wmem———- ND
Dichleorodifluoromethane —-————=w=== 2.0 —————e-- ND
l1,1-Dichloroethane ~--—sccccccee- 0.7 c=~—=mm=- ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ====-ccc————-- 0.3 =—--———w= ND
1,1~-Dichloroethylene ========c-c-- 1.3 ~===eem—- ND
t-1,2-Dichlcroethylene =-=--——=——-—~ 1.0 ~==-———= ND
Dichloromethane —---c-scccccccca- 5.0 —csm=m——- ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ======————--- 4.0 ===e———- ND
t-1,3-Dichloropropylene ===-=-=-——-— 3.4 e=mm-——- ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlerecethane-—----—-- 0.3 =——————= ND
l,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethang -=-=--- 0.3 =—====r—- ND
Tetrachleroethylene ----—----————- 0.3 =—==————- ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ———-—-——-——-= 0.3 =—————c==- ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ———-—-——-w=w-= 0.2 =———wve==- ND
Trichloroethylene —----——=ceecce--- 1.2 =———==e=- ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ----=——=———- 3.0 —-==————~ - ND
Trichloropropane ======eececeec—--- 3.0 ==r—=—-- ND
Vinyl Chleoride ~=-==---ccmcomem———- 1,8 =-=-—=—w- KD

QA/QC: 97% Surrogate Spike Recovery 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
Note: ppb = ug/L

Argon Mobile Labs
Wirgenn (i
Hiram Cueto

Lab Director
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ZONE AWATER AGENCY =

5007 PARKGIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510) 484-2600

FAX (410) 4B2-3014
[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|
[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]
ocATioN oF PROJECT, 3800 i %ji Street " PERMIT NUMBER____ 93367 -
Livtemorze, CA G4550 LOCATION NUMBER
PERMIT GONDITIONS
Chroled Permik Requiremants Apply

@ GENERAL

wre Aloha G Seciice

X -98s- 1, A pernh application sholltd be aubvnited g0 8o o amive i the
Address Voice 'Lf‘{iﬂ’ Znne 7 olica fve days prior 1 pOpOSEd staring dte.
ity Zp 2 Sunmilio Zone 7 whhin 60 days ster complation of permitied

work the onginal Depariment of Water Resaurces Water Well

TYPE OF PROJECT Driters Report of squivalent for well Projects, or driltng lags
Well Gonstruchon Geotechnical kvestgaton ard looation sketch for guatechnical projects.
Catnode Protecion. Ganeral 3. Permiis void  project nt begun within §0 days of approval
Wator Supply Contaminaton deta,
Wonitoiing X~ Wel Destruction = (B)WATERWELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
- 1. Mirirwm suriaos seal thickness ls two Inches of cement grous
FROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE piaoed by tremic.
Domestic Industrial Crher 2. Mirimum son! depth is 50 feet faf municipal and induettal wole
Munidpadl _ Irigaton ar 20 test for domestio and krigation wells unlese R lescar
' dapth Is specially epproved, Minimum saal depth for
DRRLLING METHOD: monitodng wells fa the mazimum depth practicable or £0 fedt.
MudFotary  ArRotary Auger X C. GEOTECHNICAL Backfll Bore hole with campacisd cuttings or
Gedle Other haavy bentonite and uppar fwts fuet with compatted matertsl. In
erens of knawn o guspeciad contamination, tremied cement prout
DRLLER'S LIGENSE NO. shall be psad In place of cormpacted SURNGS.
. b. CATHODIG. Fit hola ahove ancds zona with concrate placed by
WELL PROJECTE vemie.
OdiHole Dismeter ¢ . Maxirnum €. WELL DESTRUOTION, Gee atached,
Casing Damatar a b Depth ﬁi %
Burtace Seal Depth 33:5 %, Mumber _‘3—-
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbar of Berings Maximum
Hole Diameter T Depth 4.

EBTIMATED B7TARTING DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLEYION DATE

{hersby agree to comply with all requiremantz o this permd end Alameda
County Qrdinance Na. 73-68,

Approvad Date 8 Jul 93

Wyman Hong

APPLICANTS

1092
SIGNATURE 42 ot r-(fﬂ L —om 7/8(93 0




CONFIDENTIAL

'STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR

. “WELL COMPLETION REPORT

(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

'STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR

. “WELL COMPLETION REPORT

(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED



CONFIDENTIAL

'STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR

. “WELL COMPLETION REPORT

(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED



File No. 11-92-528-8ST

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCOH
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL It

StID 2937 State Waler Resources Control Buaid
Division of Clean Water Prog:amis
January 27, 1993 UST Local Oversight Progtan

80 Swan Way, R 10U

: Oakland, CA 95621
Edwin Spencer (510) 271-4540

880 Columbine Ct
Danville, CA 94526

Bubject: PBA for Livermore Eonda, 3800 First 8t., Livermore
Dear Mr. Spencer:

This office has completed review of the file for the above
referenced site. When three underground storage tanks (USTs)
were removed in December 1992, soil samples taken from native
s0il beneath the USTs exhibited up to 98 parts per million (ppm)
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and 95 ppm total
oil and grease (TOG).

At this time additional investigations are required to determine
the lateral and vertical extent, and severity of soil and ground
water contamination which may have resulted from the unauthorized
release of fuel products at this site. Such an investigation
shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA.
The information gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an
appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed
necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance with the
RWQCB WWWW

, estigati , the State Water Resources
Control Board LUFT Field Manual, and Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized iq'the attached Appendix A.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.

Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off."™ All reports and proposals must

be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologlst
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

Enclosed is a UST Unauthorized Release/Contamination Site Report
which must be completed within 15 days and returned to this
office.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Bection 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must -




E. Spencer Page 2
re: Livermore Honda
January 27, 1963

also be sent to Mr, Eddy So of the RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
Please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,,

Y.

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cC3 Eddy So, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Danielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department
Edgar Howell/files

hondal




